Decision No. /J ¥ 0 7 & .

DIFORE THZ RAILEOLD COLIISSION OF THE STATE OF CALINORNIA.

In the lattor of the Application of
SOUTE PARK WATER CQMEANY

for an oxder authorizing increzse in

rates, abandorment of Irrigating

sexvice cchedule and for iscuance

of stock.

“Arplication No. 10219.

e B P P

Jores L. Patten, Zor Applicant.
Teomas J. Clark, for Soutk Loz sngeles Improvement
Ascoclation. _
BY TEE COMMISSION:
QOPIXIODZX.

S e W e Eee Gme mme

In tris gpplication the South Park Water Company, a cor-
poration, asks that the Railroed Commission authorize it to inecrease

the ratec cherged for weter deliversd to conswmers, to abandonr serv-
ice of water for irrigation purposes, and 10 issue to Soutk Park

Land Company 970 sheres of its common capitel stock, of & pa& value

of $100 oach, in payment for the public utility water system supply-
ing comsumers located ox Tracte No. 3287, No. 3598, No. 3754, No. 4449,
Xo. 4897, and No. 5745, all in Los Angeles Cournty.

A public heering in this matter wes held before Zxanminer
militsms ot Los Angeles, after duwe notice thereol had been given soO
trat a1l interested parties might be present and be heaxd,

The testimony skows that this welter system was originslly
installed about 1918 by Soutk Park Iexnd Company, & corporation, to
supply water for irrigeatior purposes to & large tract of land. >Dortioms
of the original tract were cold without any otligstion to supply water,
and the remainder, concicting of the present ares served, was sSube-

divided inte lots whick were sold to tre public and water for domestic

-1= 188




sexrvice was furnished to recidents thereon. At the proczent time
irrigation cervice 1ls given to only ome parcel of three acres which
will undoubtedly be subdivided into recidence lote in the near future.

South Park Water Company, & corporation, wes organized by
Soutk Rark Lend Company for the purpose of taking over and operating
toe water systeom and to separate the utility from the land business.
The water compeny was incorporated August 22, 1918, and amended
articles of incorporatiocn were approved April 25, 1923.

0n Mey 1, 1923, South Durk Teter Compeny f£iled Applicetion
Yo. 8978 for s certilicate of public coxvenience axnd necessity, which
was granted by Decisiorn Ho. 12280, dated June 27, 1923, and the follow-
ing cchedutle of rates was estoblichoed:

DOEETIC METER RATE.

Yorthly inimum Charges:

5/8 inCh meter - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .$O.so
1 i.nCh meter - - * - - - - - - - - - » - - - - - ~1. oo
Monthly Metexr Rates:

0 to 3000 cubic Zfeet, per 100 cuble foet .« . . . 0.07
A1l in excess of 3000 cubic feet, pexr 100 cu.ft. .

I2RIGATION USE RATE.

Eer loo Cubic feet - - - - - - - - - - - - L] -

Additional metexr serxvice charge for

1l inch moter O0r S8llor v o o o o ¢ & & o = « 0.25
Meters larger Thaa 1 Inch o« ¢ ¢ o o o o ¢ @ . 0.50

In this application the wtility asks authority to establish
tre following rate schedule:
$1e50 por montk for 700 cubic feet or less.
0.15 per 100 cubic feet for 700 to 3000 cubic faét.
0.12 per 100 cubic feet for over 3000 cubic feet.

The water system consists of =2 16 inck well, 600 fLeet deep,

in weich iz stelled o 12 inch, & stage, Layne=2owler pump driven by

& 40 horse yower eleetric motor. Watoer ié delivered from the well

izto o 50000 gallon copacity steel storage tank on o 50 foot tower.

BAL,




The Glstribution csystem coasiste of approximately 106,000 feet of
rivoted stecl cnd screw pipe roanging in dismeter fxroam 2 to 10 inckes.
At tho time ¢of the hearing in thic proceeding on July 28, 1924, there
were 1058 consumors supplied with water througk metered services.

The originel cost of the system as shown by spplicant was
$97,126, and the evidence submitted skhows conclusively thet operating
exponsces of the utility have greatly exceeded the revenues received
from tze sale of water.

At thoe hosring I. A. Noble, one of the Commission's hydrauwlic
engincers, sutmitted a report in which was chown an estimete of resson-
able originsl cost of the property smownting to $101,074, together with
& doprecietion amnauity of $2,312. 1lMairtenance and operation expence
for the irmedinte future was ostimated at 38,130. Revenues for the
vear 1922 wore $773, for 1923 were $3,278, and for tre first Live

months of 1924 were $2,398.

The foregoihg statement of revenmes indlicates & continuous

oxd vory materisl growith in tkhe business of the utility but it iIs
evident that the ordinery incresse of the dusiness at the preseant
rates will not prodwce the revenues zmecessary to ¢over reasonadle
meintenance and operation expence, depreciation arxnmity, and wkat
wnder She circumstancos is a fair return upon the invesitment in the
propexty. Tre present rates are low ag compared with the charges
mede for service by otker utilities opersting wnder similer conditionc.
The ovidence also indicctes thet the arez soxved is now reesorably
well developed and that the system is not overbuilt.

Tae Serritory cupplied by the utility has developed into a
distriet where the uce of water isc entirely of o domestic character
and it iz apperent that suck irrigation service as is now furnished
nay be discontinued witaout any material incoanvenierce or daonmoge O
the one remaining conswmer, provided & ressonasble time be allowed in

whiech “o0 ensble thet consumer %0 make otker arrazngements for water

gervice.

200




Complaint woes mede ot the hearing by come o0F the concumers

that the cervice rendered by the utility has been inzdeguate ot times.

The evidones showe, howover, thaot while some intorruption of soxvice
bag resulted In 192¢ from the electric power shortege now vrevelent
in the soutacrm poxrt of the state, oaly one temporary‘discontinn&nce
of supply hec occuxred through the failure of sny of the applicant’s
equipment. It wes also shown thet practicelly all of <he insdequate
service complained of kad occurred in previouns years and thet the
applicant hed recexntly modo srrangements with another utility inm the
vieinity wkereby, in ceses of cmergezcy, weter con bve *urned from
eithor of the systexc Invo The otaer uwatil such itime 23 ony temporary
chortage can be remedied.
Applicant’s Axticles of Incorxporation, & copy of which wae

£iled in Application Number 8978, indicate trat it was organized with

authorized caepitel stock of $50,000, divided into 500 shares of the
par velwe of 100 eack, 2ll shares being common. In the precont
application it is recited that proceedings aave been ingiituted to

-

inerecse t2o suthorized capiial stock %o $150,000, %o consist extirely
of common stock divided into 1500 skhares of the par velue of U100 eack.
Eeoretofore oxly threo shores of stock of the aggregate par wvalue of
3300 nove been iszsued. It appears $o us that the 597,000 of stock
nerein aponlied for ic o reezonsble cmouat of stock to be authorized
for tho purpose of scquiring the properties of Soutz Park Land Company,

axnd the order herein will so provile.

£z22

South Park Water Company, & corporation, heving made applica=

tion f£or authority to increase tke rates charged for water delivered

to conswmers, to abondon tihe cervice 02X water for irrigation purposges,
and to issue to South Pexk Iand Company 970 shares of its common

capital stock of o par veiue of {100 per skheare in payment for thko




Public wtility water syctem csupplying consumers located on Tracts

No. 3287, No. 3598, No. 3754, No. 4449, No. 4897, ani No. 5745, Tos
Angeles County, ¢ public kearing heving veen held thereon, the matter
beving been submitted, cnd the Commission being now fully informed
theroon,

It is rereby Fownd as & Fact that tke rates now charged by

South Dark Weter Company, & corporation, Lor water delivered to con-
sumers located upon the above deserived irscic of land in Loz Angeles
comnty, are wnjuct ond wareasozabdble in so far as they differ Zrom the
rates herein established, and that the rates nerein established are
Just and reasonsble ratesz for suck service, and

It Ic Eereby Furtkher Found as a Faet that public convenience

axd necesgsity do not reguire thet South Parkx Water Company, & corpora-
tiom, continme the Zurnishing of water for irrigation purposes after
December 31, 1924.

Bacing the oxder upon tre foregoing findings of fact axd wpon
the statements of fact cozxtained in the preceding copinion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERET trat Sountk Durk Water Company, o
corporation, be and it is hereby =utkorized to Iile witkh this Com=-
mission, oz or before September 30, 1924, the following schedule of
rates to be charged for all water delivered subseguent %o September 20,
1924, to conswmers located upon tke tracts oX lend previously described
i»n tke oxder herein:

IINTOL LIORTELY CEARGES.

inch moeter $l.25
inch moter 2.00
inch metex 3.00
inch meter 6.00
inch meter 9.00
inch mesex 16.00
inca meter 25.00

Dack of the foregoing "minimum monthly ckarges”
will entitle the cozsumer to the guantity of water
whick thot minipum monthly cherge will purchase at the
following "monthly meter rates™.

5w




UMONTELY METER RATES FOR DOMESTIC SERVICE.

0 to 1000 cubic feet, per 100 cublie feet . .
100C to 3000 cubilc Leet, pexr 100 cu. £4. . .
2000 cubic feet, pexr 100 cubic feet . &« .« &

MONTELY IETER RATES F02 IRRATGATION SERVICE.

(To be effective until Decomber 31, 1924.)

Trox 0 to 1000 cudic feot, por 100 cwbic feet . . J0.25

Froz 1000 to 2000 cubic feot, per 100 cw. £t. . . 0.20

Ovor 2000 cubic feot, per 100 cudbiec feot. . . . . 0.05

IT IS EIRTREY FURTEZR ORDERED thet Souta Park Weter Company,

8 corporatioﬁ, be and the soeme is hereby directod to notify in writing,
within twenty (20) days £rom the date of taic order, any corsumers Now
supplied st irrigation rates of its intention to discontinue sexvice
of water for irrigation purposes or December 31, 1924, axnd to fumnish
shisc Commission, within tairty (30) days from the date of this order,
with & certified statement that such notice of discontimmence has

been given as directed herein.

IT IS EERERY FURTEER ORDERED that Soutk Park TWeter Company
be, end 1t is hereby suthorized to issue $97,000 nar value of ite
commozn cepitel stock in payment Zor the properties of South Pork Tand
Company %0 whick refereonce is made in the foregolng opinion.

The authority horein granted in subject 1o the followirg
conditione:

1. South Park Water Company skell file with the Commiscsion

within sixty days from the date nereof a certified copy

of its Awmticles of Incorpvoration, axended as indicated
in the foregoing opinion.

Applicant shall keop suck rocord of tho igcuo and delivery
of the stock hereln euthorized as will eneble 1t %o

file on or berfore the 25%th doy of esch montk & vexlfled

report &s required by tho Reilroad Commission’s Seneral

Order Jo. 24, which oxder in so far as applicé‘ole, is

mede o port of this order.

-G




3. Witain thirty days after execution applicant shall
file with tho Commiscsion a certified copy of the
deed under waich it acquires title to the properties
oL South Park Land Company. '
4e The zuthority herein granted to icsue stock will become
effective upon the date nereof.

Dated at San Franciceo, Celifornia, this /j day of

Septomber, 1924.

g)_m;%/y}/(m

()/%m’v

/ commissloners. /




